

GAHC010080282025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./136/2025**

AMAR MANDAL  
S/O- NABIN MANDAL  
R/O- SANKARDEV NAGAR, WARD NO.5, P.O.- MORIGAON, P.S.-  
MORIGAON. PIN- 782105  
DIST.- MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PP, STATE OF ASSAM, GAUHATI HIGH COURT.

2:SMTI. KABITA PATAR  
W/O- BABUL PATAR  
R/O- VILL.- BANPARA  
UNDER MORIGAON POLICE STATION  
DIST.- MORIGAON  
ASSAM PIN- 78210

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS PURABI HAZARIKA, MR D K BHATTACHARYYA,MR. B CHAKRABORTY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.05.2026**

*(M. Zothankhuma, J)*

Heard Mr. D. K. Bhattacharyya, learned counsel for the appellant, who submits that he has been furnished with a copy of the paper book.

Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. PP has submitted letter dated 23.04.2026 issued by the Sub-Inspector, Rituparna Dutta of Morigaon Police Station, which is to the effect that notice had been served upon the respondent No. 2, which states that if the respondent No. 2 cannot engage the lawyer, the respondent No. 2 can apply for Legal Aid Counsel.

As paper book had been furnished to the parties, list the matter for hearing on **08.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**