

GAHC010080282025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./136/2025

AMAR MANDAL
S/O- NABIN MANDAL
R/O- SANKARDEV NAGAR, WARD NO.5, P.O.- MORIGAON, P.S.-
MORIGAON. PIN- 782105
DIST.- MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP, STATE OF ASSAM, GAUHATI HIGH COURT.

2:SMTI. KABITA PATAR
W/O- BABUL PATAR
R/O- VILL.- BANPARA
UNDER MORIGAON POLICE STATION
DIST.- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 78210

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS PURABI HAZARIKA, MR D K BHATTACHARYYA,MR. B CHAKRABORTY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 08.06.2026

(NELSON SAILO, J)

Perused the Order dated 05.05.2026.

Since, respondent No. 2 remains un-represented despite service of notice and this being a POCSO matter, we deem it proper to appoint "Shri Atal Tewari", learned counsel as the Amicus Curiae to represent the respondent No. 2.

Registry shall furnish him a copy of the Paper Book within a period of three (3) days and thereafter, to list the matter for hearing after the ensuing summer vacation, on a date to be fixed by it.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant